
Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-1 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 

TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor and Town Council Date: May 10, 2016 
 
From:  Joseph Moon  Item No: 7 
  Environmental & Transit Services Manager 
 Environmental & Transit Services Department 
 
Subject: AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO THE WASTE DISPOSAL AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY AND THE COUNTY OF 
SAN BERNARDINO 

 

T.M. Approval: _____________________  Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
That the Town Council approve the sixth amendment to the Waste Disposal Agreement 
(WDA) between the Town of Apple Valley and the County of San Bernardino as 
modified and extend the term of the agreement until June 30, 2021.  
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The Town Council approved a fifth amendment to Waste Disposal Agreement (WDA) 
with the County of San Bernardino at the October 23, 2012, Town Council meeting. The 
Agreement retained all of the previous components of the WDA and extended the term 
of the Agreement until June 30, 2016. The proposed sixth amendment to the WDA 
provides additional terms as stated in the attachment, reduces the Town's current 
disposal fee from $39.38 per ton to $ 37.00 per ton and extends the term of the WDA 
until June 30, 2021. All fifteen (15) cities/towns listed in Exhibit "A" of the Agreement are 
required to adopt the Agreement in order for it to become effective. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Town entered into a Waste Disposal Agreement (WDA) with the County of San 
Bernardino in 1988 allowing trash generated within the Town to be taken to county 
landfills in return for receiving the lowest tipping fee in use at the landfills. 
 
In 2002, the WDA was amended to allow Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc. to bring 
additional waste to the landfill system at a cost of $20.50 per ton; lower than the $29.42 
per ton that was being paid by other WDA cities. The amendment established a 
mechanism that allowed the County to share fifty percent (50%) of the net profit 
generated by the additional tonnage with the WDA cities. 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-2 

 
A second amendment was approved in 2003 authorizing Burrtec to increase by 75,000 
tons the amount of waste brought into the system with the County again agreeing to 
share the net profit generated by the additional tonnage. 
 
In 2005, after an upgrade to the Material Recovery Facility (MRF), the Town started 
diverting approximately 4,000 tons of waste from the Victorville landfill. That amount 
increased to over 7,000 tons in 2006. In August 2007, a third amendment was approved 
which established a fee to fund landfill-based recycling programs at all landfills and 
transfer stations in the county. 
 
A fourth amendment to the WDA was approved in November 2007 to change the twelve 
(12)-month time period of the annual price adjustment calculation from February to 
September. The change was requested to allow sufficient time for the county’s Solid 
Waste Management Department to calculate the new tipping rate, obtain Board of 
Supervisors’ approval and provide the new rate to the cities in time to hold public 
hearing prior to finalizing city budgets in May or June. 
 
On October 23, 2012, Town Council approved the fifth amendment to the Waste 
Disposal Agreement (WDA) between the Town of Apple Valley and the County of San 
Bernardino. The WDA previously covered fourteen (14) municipalities with multiple 
agreement expiration dates. The fifth amendment extended the terms of the WDA until 
June 30, 2016 and adjusted the WDA to have each City/Town on the same termination 
date. 
 
CONCLUSION:  
 
As previously stated, the WDA for the Town expires on June 30, 2016. The proposed 
sixth amendment to the WDA provides additional terms as stated in the attachment, 
reduces the Town's current disposal fee from $39.38 per ton to $37.00 per ton and 
extends the term of the WDA until June 30, 2021. The agreement will not take effect 
unless and until all of the WDA cities/towns have each separately agreed to the terms. If 
one city/town fails or refuses to sign the agreement, it becomes null and void with or 
without Council approval.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:   
 
The extension to the WDA improves the fee structure resulting in a positive fiscal 
impact. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
 
Amendment No. 6 to the WDA 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-3 

 

 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-4 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-5 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-6 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-7 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-8 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-9 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-10 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-11 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-12 



   

Council Meeting Date: 05/10/2016  7-13 

 

 
 


